

No. 20-791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EGLISE BAPTISTE BETHANIE
DE FT. LAUDERDALE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF
FLORIDA IN OPPOSITION**

MARK D. SCHELLHASE
Counsel of Record
JACK R. REITER
EMILY L. PINELESS
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
225 Northeast Mizner Boulevard
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 368-3808
mark.schellhase@
gray-robinson.com
*Counsel for Respondent,
Seminole Tribe of Florida*

February 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct and Consistent with this Court’s Well-Settled Precedent on Tribal Sovereign Immunity	5
II. This Court Should Deny Certiorari in Deference to Congress’s Plenary and Exclusive Authority to Alter the Limits of Tribal Sovereign Immunity	8
III. Petitioners’ Claim that They Lack Alter- native Remedies is Both Irrelevant and Wrong	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	7
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	1
<i>Eglise Baptiste Bethanie De Fort Lauderdale, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 19-CV-62591, 2020 WL 43221 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2020)	4, 6
<i>Eglise Baptiste Bethanie De Fort Lauderdale, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 824 Fed. Appx. 680 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 6
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Florida Paraplegic Association, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Jones v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas</i> , No. 20-CV-63, 2021 WL 118037 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2021)	10
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	11
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	9
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	7
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of State of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	6
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	5
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	6
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	6
<i>Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , 287 So. 3d 330 (Ala. 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 248	1, 4, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(1).....	3, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Wright ed. 1961)	5
